

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2163
DCA CASE NO. 3D08-1094

ALFREDO MORENO-GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW TO THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Florida Bar No. 0230987

NIKOLE HICIANO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0844411
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5850 (W)
(305) 377-5655 (F)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii-iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1-9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10-13

ARGUMENT 14-38

I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ABSENCE OF THE AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE ON THE AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT REQUIRE SUPPRESSION.

- A. The absence of affiant's signature on the affidavit does not defeat the affidavit when the affiant otherwise swore before a magistrate that the facts in the affidavit are true.*

- B. The good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule precludes suppression of the evidence seized in this matter because the warrant was based on probable cause and the other officers' reliance on the warrant was in good faith.*

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY APPLIED THE CONFORMITY CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 12, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS INTERPRETED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT, PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO FIND THAT THE LACK OF SIGNATURE ON THE AFFIDAVIT TO BE A FATAL ERROR AND SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE AS A RESULT.

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE.....40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

State Cases

<u>BDO Seidman, LLP v. Bee</u> , 970 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	25
<u>Bernie v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 988 (Fla.1988)	32
<u>Brye v. State</u> , 927 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	33
<u>Cain v. State</u> , 287 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1973).....	23
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1997)	34
<u>J.J.V. v. State</u> , 17 So.3d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	33
<u>Markey v. State</u> , 47 Fla. 38, 37 So. 53 (Fla. 1904)	18
<u>Moreno-Gonzalez v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	7, 8
<u>Panter v. State</u> , 8 So. 3d 1262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	33
<u>Pepilus v. State</u> , 554 So. 2d 667 (2d DCA 1990).....	22, 24
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1993)	26
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 655 So.2d 1123 (Fla.1995).....	32
<u>State v. Daniel</u> , 665 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1995)	32, 34
<u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> , 434 So.2d 321, 323 (Fla.1983)	31
<u>State v. McManus</u> , 404 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	22
<u>State v. Moreno-Gonzalez</u> , 18 So. 3d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).	7, 8, 37
<u>State v. Tolmie</u> , 421 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	24
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....	34

Statutes

Florida Statute Section 933.06	10, 15
--------------------------------------	--------

Federal Cases

<u>Ferguson v. Commissioner</u> , 921 F.2d 588 (5th Cir.1991)	19
<u>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</u> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	26-27
<u>United States v. Brooks</u> , 285 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 931 F.Supp. 452 (S.D.W.Va. 1996).....	37
<u>United States v. Hessman</u> , 369 F. 3d 1016 (8th Cir.2004).....	27, 29
<u>United States v. Kelley</u> , 140 F.3d 596, 604 (5th Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	7, 11, 25
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 491 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1974)	37
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 943 F.2d 547 (5th Cir.1991).....	19, 27
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 974 F. 2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 63 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 119 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 263 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001)	27
<u>United States v. Ventresca</u> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	8, 12, 23, 29, 35

<u>United States v. White</u> , 401 U.S. 475 (1971)	34
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	34
Constitutional Provisions	
Article 1, Section 12 of the Florida Constitution	11
US Const. Amend. IV	16
Out of State Cases	
<u>Huff v. Virginia</u> , 194 S.E.2d 690 (1973)	21
<u>Idaho v. Nunez</u> , 67 P.3d 831 (2003)	17
<u>Illinois v. Johnson</u> , 304 N.E.2d 681 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973)	20
<u>Louisiana v. Roubion</u> , 378 So.2d 411 (La.1979)	20
<u>Massachusetts v. Young</u> , 383 N.E.2d 515 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978).....	20, 21
<u>Michigan v. Mitchell</u> , 428 Mich. 364, 408 N.W.2d 798 (1987)	20
<u>New Hampshire v. Sands</u> , 123 N.H. 570, 467 A.2d 202 (1983).....	17
<u>New York v. Sullivan</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 378 (1982)	18
<u>Simon v. Oklahoma</u> , 515 P.2d 1161 (Okl.Crim.App.1973)	16, 17
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 207 S.W.3d 787, 792 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	21
<u>Valdez v. Maryland</u> , 476 A.2d 1162 (1984).....	20
<u>Wilson v. Arkansas</u> , 662 S.W.2d 204 (1983)	16
